
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 28 March 2023  
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 April 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. For information about 
speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee, 
visit our website. 

 

 Members: 
 S. Parnall (Chairman)  
 M. S. Blacker 

J. Baker 
J. S. Bray 
P. Chandler 
Z. Cooper 
P. Harp 
A. King 

J. P. King 
S. A. Kulka 
S. McKenna 
R. Michalowski 
C. Stevens 
D. Torra 
S. T. Walsh 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: R. Absalom, H. Avery, J. Hudson, N. C. Moses, M. Tary and 

R. S. Turner 
 Residents Group: G. Adamson, R. Harper, N. D. Harrison and G. Hinton     
 Green Party: J. Booton, V. Chester, J. C. S. Essex, A. Proudfoot, S. Sinden 

and R. Ritter 
 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 



  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
  
NOTES:  

1.    The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2.   Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly, dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 
  

To consider the following applications : 

 

 
5.   22/02493/F - Huntersfield Farm, Fairlawn Road, Banstead (Pages 9 - 50) 

 Demolition of existing equestrian buildings. Erection of 6 houses 
with landscaping, parking and associated works together with a 
replacement barn for storage. 

 

 
6.   22/01974/S73 - Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood (Pages 51 - 68) 

 Demolition of existing dwelling; erection of a replacement five 
bedroom dwelling house with integral triple garage; formation of 
two new access points and erection of gate piers and gates. 
Variation of Condition 1 of permission 21/01562/F. Replace 
approved plans. The building has been positioned closer to the 
north�eastern side boundary than as shown on the approved site 
plan. It is necessary to vary the wording of condition 1 to 
supersede the approved site plan with an updated site plan. 

 

 



7.   22/01961/F - 17-19 Station Road, Horley (Pages 69 - 92) 

 Erection of an additional storey with a flat roof to 19 Station Road 
and the conversion of the existing two bed flat at first floor level to 
create three new residential dwellings (four units in total), 
together with associated balconies, cycle, refuse storage and off-
street parking as well as minor alterations to flat at 17a Station 
Road. 

 

 
8.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsS. Parnall (Chairman); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. Baker, J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, 
P. Harp, A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, S. T. Walsh and R. Ritter 
(Substitute) 

 
 

99 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 8 February 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

100 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Torra, Councillor Ritter attended 
as her substitute. 
 

101 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

102 Addendum to the agenda  
 
It was noted that the reference to Appendix C for item 7 (22/02709/F - Farm Corner, 
15 The Avenue, Tadworth), should have read Appendix B. 
  
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

103 21/00720/F - Horley Place, 17 Bonehurst Road, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at Horley Place, 17 Bonehurst Road, Horley 
for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a Class E retail unit with access, 
car parking and associated works as amended 14/10/21, and 19/10/21. 
  
Rob McClellan, Property Director of Aldi, spoke in support of the application stating 
that there was disappointment that this application had been recommended for 
refusal. Aldi had been trying to invest in the borough for many years but had been held 
back by lack of opportunity. The design was sympathetic to the area and would not 
affect traffic on Bonehurst Road. The store responded to the needs of local people. 
The sensitivities around Greenbelt land were understood, however it was felt that the 
site’s contribution to the Green Belt was limited as it contained buildings and the 
character of the area had changed to being suburban, with the extension of Westvale 
Park and commercial presence in the area. The application set out many very special 
circumstances to justify consent. The proposal would bring significant economic 
investment and highway improvements which were outlined. The highway solution had 

7

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 8th March, 2023  
been undertaken alongside Surrey County Council. The removal of established trees 
would be offset by providing landscape buffering and a dedicated landscape 
management plan. The store design was bespoke to the location and the sustainable 
solutions were outlined. The development would create 50 new jobs and overall, the 
scheme garnered local support as it offered additional choice, particularly amid the 
cost-of-living crisis. 
  
Lynette Palmer, a local resident, spoke in support of the scheme explaining that since 
moving to Horley 11 years ago, the area had grown substantially with the construction 
of homes in Westvale Park. There could be an additional 6000 people to feed in the 
area however shopping options remained the same and these options were outlined. 
With the increase in local population, stores had become busier, and shelves were 
often empty as they were unable to keep up with demand. Aldi would be welcomed 
and was desperately needed, particularly being cheaper, which people needed at this 
time of price increases. The nearest Aldi was in Crawley, and this was not easily 
accessible for those that did not drive. Furthermore, the store would bring jobs to the 
area. 
  
Jim Blackmore, Vice-Chairman of Salfords and Sidlow Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application stating that the existing buildings had been a small guest 
house with limited parking. There was permission for conversion of the existing 
building, to nine-, 1- and 2-bedroom flats, yet to be implemented. This site was in the 
Greenbelt and there were no very special reasons to outweigh the objections to this 
development. This would have a larger footprint and volume and be more intrusive 
than both the existing building or that which would result from implementation of the 
permission for 9 flats. There would be a loss of natural habitat, biodiversity and 
openness and a significant loss of mature trees. The development would mean the 
loss of potential residential development on this site, with a shortage of small flats in 
the borough. There was no shortage of choice of supermarkets in the borough or in 
the Salfords/Horley area and the site was not in the borough’s designated employment 
land. Concern regarding potential highways issues in the surrounding area were 
outlined. It was felt that this was not a suitable site for the proposed supermarket. 
  
Julia Maguire, Store Manager of Waitrose in Horley, spoke in objection to the 
application, stating that Waitrose had been trading in Horley town centre for several 
decades. Waitrose played an important role in retaining local spending and supporting 
the wider town centre through linked shopping trips. There were concerns regarding 
the impact which this application would have on Horley town centre. Aldi forecasted 
that the proposed store would have an impact of between 9 and 13% on the 
supermarkets in Horley town centre, however Waitrose’s planning consultants 
identified the impact would be higher than this. The town centre was currently 
underperforming. Aldi’s own assessment confirmed that Horley had a higher vacancy 
rate than other towns in the borough, and the town centre had low levels of footfall and 
activity. Drawing further money away from the town centre would worsen the situation 
and there was a risk that Horley town centre would experience a significant adverse 
impact, which was contrary to the objectives of national and local planning policy. The 
application represented inappropriate development in the Greenbelt where 
development should only take place where Very Special Circumstances existed. None 
of the arguments for the development which Aldi put forward met these criteria; to 
permit the application would be contrary to national and local planning policy in 
respect of protection of the Green Belt. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED as per the recommendation. 

8

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 8th March, 2023  
 

104 22/02450/F - Saxley Court 121-129 Victoria Road, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at Saxley Court, 121-129 Victoria Road, 
Horley, for the Construction of a 6-storey building for residential use (class c3) 
connected to the existing building at 121-129 Victoria Road, including car parking, 
cycle parking, plant room and refuse store, landscaping, installation of photovoltaic 
panels to the roof of the existing and proposed building, and associated works. 
  
Cllr Walsh requested that his concern be noted regarding the under provision of 
parking at this site and the impact of this on Horley. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 

105 22/02709/F - Farm Corner, 15 The Avenue, Tadworth  
 
The Committee considered an application at Farm Corner, 15 The Avenue, Tadworth, 
for the construction of two detached houses and a detached garage. As amended on 
26/01/2023. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum, with the following additional condition: 
  

1.    To secure a construction Transport Management Plan including measure on 
parking, to be discharged in conjunction with consultation ward members.  

 
106 22/02391/F - Roebuck House, Bancroft Road, Reigate  

 
The Committee considered an application at Roebuck House, Bancroft Road, Reigate 
for full planning application for the partial infill of the existing undercroft car park to 
form five new apartments (2 x 2 Bed 4 Person and 3 x 1 Bed 2 Person) together with 
waste and cycle storage, the addition of 8 new balconies at first floor level, the 
addition of a new front entrance from Roebuck Close to the existing ground floor office 
unit and the retention of 25 car parking spaces. 
  
A motion setting out Reasons for Refusal was put forward to the Committee, proposed 
by Councillor Blacker and seconded by Councillor Walsh as follows: 
  
The proposed development would provide insufficient parking spaces within the 
development with a shortfall of 8 parking spaces including disabled parking spaces 
contrary to the adopted local standards as set out in the Development Management 
Plan 2019. The application fails to demonstrate the loss of existing spaces to serve 
Roebuck House (in combination with the retained office use) that noncompliance with 
the standards would not result in unacceptable harm creating greater on-street parking 
demand upon existing streets and harming the amenities of the area, contrary to the 
provisions of Policies CS1 and CS10 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Core 
Strategy and Policies DES1, TAP1 and Annexe 4 of the Reigate and Banstead Local 
Plan Development Management Plan 2019. 
  
Following a vote by Members of the Committee it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be REFUSED. 
 

9

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 8th March, 2023  
107 Any other urgent business  

 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 

10

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
 5th April 2023  22/02493/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 5th April 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Banstead 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/02493/F VALID: 11/11/2022 
APPLICANT: Earlswood Homes AGENT: n/a 
LOCATION: HUNTERSFIELD FARM FAIRLAWN ROAD BANSTEAD SURREY 

SM7 3AU 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing equestrian buildings. Erection of 6 

houses with landscaping, parking and associated works 
together with a replacement barn for storage. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is full application for the demolition of existing equestrian buildings. The 
erection of 6 houses are proposed with landscaping, parking and associated works 
together with a replacement barn for storage.   The existing farmhouse at 
Huntersfield Farm is to be retained and is not part of the site. 
 
The application site is on the western side of Fairlawn Road and northern side of 
Freedown Lane.  Croydon Lane is located to the south of the site, access to 
Croydon Lane is via the existing lane (Fairlawn Road).  Fairlawn Road is an 
unadopted road which is within 
[...]
lopment. 

 
 
3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 
              
    
 08/01460/F Replace existing barn with new 

building to contain 6 stables and 
erection of a new hay 
barn/equipment store 
 

Refused 
September 2008 

 04/02470/F Erection of replacement dwelling 
(incorporating small single storey 
increase to the ground floor of the 
approved replacement dwelling 
approved under ref. 99/0759) 
 

Approved 
December 2004 

 04/01199/CU Temporary siting of two mobile 
homes to provide residential 
accommodation whilst current 
bungalow is demolished, and new 
house built. Demolition of existing 
derelict mobile home already on site 
 

Approved May 
2004 

 99/07590/F Demolition of the existing dwelling 
and erection of a replacement 
dwelling 
 

Approved June 
1999 

 81P/0349 Steel-framed portal open sided 
exercise yard for horses 

Approved 1981 

    
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is full application for the demolition of existing equestrian buildings. 

Erection of 6 houses with landscaping, parking and associated works 
together with a replacement barn for storage.   The existing farmhouse at 
Huntersfield Farm is to be retained and is not part of the site. 
 

4.2 The mix of dwellings would be 1 x 2 bed, 4 x 4 bed and 1 x 5 bed.  Each plot 
would have its own private garden. Plot1 would have an integral garages.  
The plots 2, 3, 4 and 6 would have car ports each with two spaces and space 
for cycle storage.  Plot 5 would have two surface parking spaces at the rear of 
its garden. 
 

4.3 The main part of the development would be accessed from Fairlawn Road, 
with the access point in broadly the same position as the access for the 
existing equestrian yard, albeit with appropriate improvements. 
 

16

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
 5th April 2023  22/02493/F  

4.4 Upon entry, there would be three detached properties arranged around a 
central landscaped courtyard. The courtyard area would provide park
[...]


TELEPHONE: 01737 276752 

EMAIL: Matthew.Holdsworth@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: Chipstead, Kingswood and Woodmansterne 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/01974/S73 VALID: 05/09/22 
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Brown AGENT: Gen-PLAN 
LOCATION: DORMER COTTAGE, THE CHASE, KINGSWOOD, KT20 6HY 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing two storey detached dwelling with 

attached garage blocks and construction of 1 detached dwelling 
and 2 semi-detached dwellings and associated access + 
associated works 

Demolition of existing dwelling; erection of a replacement five bedroom dwelling 
house with integral triple garage; formation of two new access points and erection 
of gate piers and gates. Variation of Condition 1 of permission 21/01562/F. 
Replace approved plans. The building has been positioned closer to the north-
eastern side boundary than as shown on the approved site plan. It is necessary to 
vary the wording of condition 1 to supersede the approved site plan with an 
updated site plan. 

53

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee             Agenda Item: 6 
05 April 2023  22/01974/S73 

neighbouring property due to the distances involved, the retention of the hedge and 
the neighbouring property’s deep footprint. 
 
In addition, as noted above, there is not a significant issue in terms of spacing within 
the Residential Area of Special Character (RASC) and there is sufficient space for a 
visual gap and additional landscaping. 
 
In terms of the removal of the two oak trees which were protected under a tree 
protection order (TPO); this has been subject to separate enforcement investigation. 
Unauthorised removal of protected trees is a serious matter which can result in 
criminal prosecution. Following the enforcement investigations, limited evidence has 
been established to identify the party responsible or that the trees did not present an 
immediate risk. It is therefore considered that an appropriate remedy in this case is to 
require the planting of 5 repla
[...]
be checked as it appears overly dominant. Policy DES1 paragraph 4 requires 
that development should not result in a harmful erosion of the spacing between 
buildings or lead to an over-dominance of the built form within the plot. The KRA also 
considers that this building clearly infringes both these requirements. For all the above 
reasons, the KRA objects to this application. 
 
 
Representations: 
 
Letters were sent to neighbouring properties on 07 September 2022 and 21 February 
2023. Eleven letters of representation from local residents have been received raising 
the following concerns: 
 
Issue Number Response 
Overlooking and loss of privacy 11 See paragraphs 6.9-6.14 
Overbearing 10 See paragraphs 6.9-6.14 
Out of character 8 See paragraphs 6.4-6.8 
Poor design 6 See paragraphs 6.4-6.8 
Overdevelopment 7  See paragraphs 6.4-6.8 
Loss of private view 4  Not a material planning 

consideration  
 
 
 

55

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee             Agenda Item: 6 
05 April 2023  22/01974/S73 

1.0 Site and Character Appraisal 
 
1.1 The site consists of a large plot with a substantial two storey building with rooms 

in the roof, along with attached garage and swimming pool complex property 
currently in advanced construction on the northwest side of The Chase in 
Kingswood. This follows the demolition of the previous building on the site. The 
site is situated within a Residential Area of Special Character with detached 
properties in spacious grounds, some of which are constructed relatively close 
to the boundaries.  
 

1.2 There is a belt of protected trees to the rear of the site. Two of the trees have 
been removed and this has been subject to separate enforcement action. 
However, due to the scale of the plot, there are no trees of significance that 
would be affected by the variation of the position of the property although there 
is mature hedging to the boundaries. The site is relatively flat throughout. 

 
2.0 Added Value 
 
2.1 Improvement
[...]
oning of the application. The applicant has 
provided an amended street scene and an amended site layout in order to 
assess the proposal.  

 

59

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee             Agenda Item: 6 
05 April 2023  22/01974/S73 

6.6 From the street scene, it is clear that the bulk of the property (the main house) 
is now situated more centrally within the plot with the ancillary part of the house 
(garaging and swimming pool) which is largely single storey with rooms in the 
roof to the side. A gap of 3.6m to the boundary with the adjacent property (Oak 
Cottage) would be maintained.  
 

6.7 Concern has been raised in regard to the positioning of the property and the 
closeness to the boundary with Oak Cottage. There is a substantial laurel hedge 
of around 3m in height and a gap of 3.6m in width along that boundary which 
appears to be shared with both properties that is adjacent to the main bulk of 
the property and visually to the front appears as an adequate break in built form. 
Whilst the gap to the boundary is less than previously approved, it is not 
dissimilar to other properties in the Chase which have substantial single storey 
elements relatively close to the side boundaries. It is also noted that the 
property to the south west, Woodend, is situated 4.1m from the shared 
boundary and this is at two storey level. 

 
6.8 It is considered therefore when assessing alongside the approved planning 

application that changes to the proposal in terms of the siting of the dwelling 
closer to the north-eastern boundary would not materially harm the character of 
the area or the wider RASC and therefore complies in this regard with both 
policies DES1 and DES3. 

 
Neighbour amenity 
 
6.9 The development that is under construction has been considered in terms of its 

potential impact on the amenities of the neighbouring properties. The previous 
application was not deemed to result in a relationship that would be harmful to 
neighbour amenity. Th
[...]
tten permission of Iconic Architectural Design, is strictly prohibited.
Commission of any unauthorised act in relation to this drawing may result in
civil and/or criminal actions.

491

Abbey House, Wellington Way,
Brooklands Business Park,

Weybridge, Surrey
KT13 0TT

tel: 07720 263223
email: planning@iconicad.com

A 20 Feb '23 Distance between two storey elements of neighbours houses added

69

A
genda Item

 6

AutoCAD SHX Text
Dormer Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Dormer Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Dormer Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Dormer Cottage



T
his page is intentionally left blank

70



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
5th April 2023  22/01961/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 5th April 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: HRC - Horley Central and South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/01961/F VALID: 07/09/2022 
APPLICANT: Riverhill Ltd AGENT: City Planning 
LOCATION: 17-19 STATION ROAD HORLEY SURREY RH6 9HW 
DESCRIPTION: Erection of an additional storey with a flat roof to 19 Station 

Road and the conversion of the existing two bed flat at first 
floor level to create three new residential dwellings (four units 
in total), together with associated balconies, cycle, refuse 
storage and off-street parking as well as minor alterations to 
flat at 17a Station Road. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The site related to 17-19 Station Road Horley and is located to the north side of 
Station Road. The buildings comprise mixed uses, being occupied by retail uses on 
the ground floor with residential flats above. The ground floor retail unit of 17 Station 
Road has recently been granted prior approval consent for conversion to residential 
use.  
 
The proposal would cha
[...]
ed where shown.

3. If you are in doubt of the contents of the drawing, please report

discrepancies to the architect.

4. The architect is not liable for any faults relied on by third party

consultants

PURPOSECLIENT

A2

SHEET SIZE

1:50

SCALE DATE

REVISIONS

REV DESCRIPTION DRAWN CHKD DATE

City Planning Ltd.

Third Floor, 244 Vauxhall Bridge Road, London, SW1V 1AU

T: 0203 393 2540   www.city-planning.co.uk

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT REF. | SHEET NO.

10|02|2023

19 Station Road

Horley, RH6 9HW

Proposed

Section

CP-2021-38 | S6-30

Riverhill Ltd. Planning

N

93

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 22/02493/F - Huntersfield Farm, Fairlawn Road, Banstead
	5 - 22.02493.F - Huntersfield Farm
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy (CS)
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS2 (Valued Landscapes and Natural Environment)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS17 (Travel Options and accessibility)
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 (DMP)
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site 1
	Sheets and Views
	CONTEXT PLAN


	Site
	Combined 1
	Sheets and Views
	102 Plot 2


	Combined 2
	Sheets and Views
	104 Plot 4


	Combined 3
	Sheets and Views
	106 Plot 6


	Combined 4
	Sheets and Views
	105 Plot 5


	Combined 5
	Sheets and Views
	101 Plot 1


	Combined
	Sheets and Views
	103 Plot 3


	Proposed combined 1
	Sheets and Views
	112 CARPORT Plot 6


	Proposed combined
	Sheets and Views
	111 CARPORT



	6 22/01974/S73 - Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood
	6 - 22 01974 S73 - Dormer Cottage April
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0      Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS

	OS
	Site 1
	Site
	Sheets and Views
	site plan


	Street
	Sheets and Views
	street view



	7 22/01961/F - 17-19 Station Road, Horley
	7  - 22.01961.F  19 Station Road
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1 (Sustainable Development)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS7 (Town/Local Centres),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS15 (Affordable Housing)
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Combined
	Sheets and Views
	CP-2021-38-S6-02
	CP-2021-38-S6-10
	CP-2021-38-S6-11
	CP-2021-38-S6-20
	CP-2021-38-S6-30






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 5 April 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsS. Parnall (Chairman); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, 
A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, S. T. Walsh and V. Chester 
(Substitute) 
 
 

 
108 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 8 March 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

109 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Torra, Councillor Chester 
attended as her substitute. Councillor Baker sent an apology for absence. 
 

110 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

111 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

112 22/02493/F - Huntersfield Farm, Fairlawn Road, Banstead  
 
The Committee considered an application at Huntersfield Farm, Fairlawn Road, 
Banstead for the demolition of existing equestrian buildings. Erection of 6 houses with 
landscaping, parking and associated works together with a replacement barn for 
storage. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 

113 22/01974/S73 - Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood  
 
The Committee considered an application at Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood 
for the demolition of existing dwelling; erection of a replacement five-bedroom dwelling 
house with integral triple garage; formation of two new access points and erection of 
gate piers and gates. Variation of Condition 1 of permission 21/01562/F. Replace 
approved plans. The building has been positioned closer to the north-eastern side 
boundary than as shown on the approved site plan. It is necessary to vary the wording 
of condition 1 to supersede the approved site plan with an updated site plan. 
  



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 5th April, 2023  
Ian Cooke, Chairman of The Chase Kingswood Road Association and Kingswood 
Heritage Company Ltd, spoke in objection to the application, stating that Kingswood 
Heritage Company Ltd represented over 450 houses in Kingswood. This development 
had evoked considerable feeling and local scrutiny. A previous planning application 
made in 2021 was refused on the grounds that the proposed boundaries between 
Dormer Cottage and Oak Cottage of 4 meters were too overbearing. The approved 
application was for a proposed boundary of 8.3 - 8.7 meters away from the Oak 
Cottage boundary. The applicant ignored the approved application and proceeded to 
erect the building only 3.6 meters away from the boundary, thus having to seek 
retrospective planning permission and this was unacceptable. The location of this 
boundary contravenes Policy DES1, paragraph 4. The impact on the residents of Oak 
Cottage has been significant; they were led to believe that Dormer Cottage would be 
built over 8 meters away from their boundary however, it was only 3.6 meters which 
was less than the 4 meters that was refused in 2021. 
  
Lee Brown, the applicant, spoke in support of the application, explaining that Dormer 
Cottage was to be his family home, therefore this was not just another development 
site. Officers had explained the relevant planning policies and advised that this 
retrospective proposal was compliant with those policies. The applicant explained the 
decision for relocating the building. When plotting the footings for the house, it was 
apparent how close the house was to Woodend’s property on the south-eastern 
boundary; with the two-storey part of Woodend’s building being close to that 
boundary. From the street scene it showed how overbearing this was for both 
properties and the street scene would have suffered as a result. Therefore, the 
decision was taken to move the building closer to Oak Cottage, as this property, at its 
boundary, was single storey alongside the single storey element at Dormer Cottage; 
this would have minimal effect on the amenity space at Oak Cottage. From the single 
storey to single storey elements, the separation distance between the two houses was 
15 metres; the distances between the bulk of the houses, (the two-storey to two storey 
elements) was 27 metres and this was what would be seen from the street scene. The 
applicant apologised for not obtaining the amendment to the permission granted prior 
to construction, however, visually it was felt that from a visual street scene perspective 
it made sense to position the main two-storey house more centrally. 
  
Reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Blacker and seconded by Councillor 
Cooper, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning permission 
be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
  

1.             The north-eastern flank elevation of the dwelling by reason of its scale, 
height and depth in proximity to the north-eastern side boundary, would 
have a harmful impact upon the amenities of the occupiers of Oak Cottage, 
resulting in a dominant and overbearing presence and a loss of outlook from 
their main side and rear outdoor amenity areas, contrary to policy DES1 and 
DES3 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Development Management 
Plan 2019 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
2.             The dwelling, by reason of its positioning within the site, further towards the 

north-eastern side boundary, would result in a harmful erosion of the 
spacing between properties and detract from the positive spacious 
character of The Warren and The Glade Residential Area of Special 
Character contrary to policy DES3 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan 
Development Management Plan 2019 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 5th April, 2023  
 

114 22/01961/F - 17-19 Station Road, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at 22/01961/F - 17-19 Station Road, Horley 
for the erection of an additional storey with a flat roof to 19 Station Road and the 
conversion of the existing two bed flat at first floor level to create three new residential 
dwellings (four units in total), together with associated balconies, cycle, refuse storage 
and off-street parking as well as minor alterations to flat at 17a Station Road.   
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum, and to include an additional condition requiring 
further details of bin storage. 
 

115 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 am 
 


